

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
1/2/2018 4:20 PM

No. 35419-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DYMON LEE WILLIAMS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Michael McCarthy

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols and Reuter, PLLC  
Eastern Washington Appellate Law  
PO Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
Phone: (509) 731-3279  
admin@ewalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....9

Issue 1: Whether there is sufficient evidence of first degree burglary when the no contact order did not prohibit Mr. Williams from the residence and he had implied permission to be in the residence .....9

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Williams was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to the admission of prejudicial criminal history contained in State’s Exhibits Nos. 5 and 6 (complaint and fingerprint cards) .....17

Issue 3: Whether the trial court abused its discretion by failing to find the convictions for first degree burglary (Count 1) and felony violation of a protection order (Count 2) were same criminal conduct, as the incident occurred at the same time, same place, and with the same intent .....23

Issue 4: Whether the trial court erred by imposing discretionary legal financial obligations against the defendant when the trial court found Mr. Williams indigent.....30

Issue 5: Whether this Court should deny costs against Mr. Williams on appeal in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party .....35

F. CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....9

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674  
(1984).....18

Washington Supreme Court

*Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue*, 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d  
1331 (1993).....34

*Staats v. Brown*, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....38

*State v. Blank*, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....30, 38

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827,  
344 P.3d 680 (2015).....30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38

*State v. Brockob*, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....34, 35

*State v. Collins*, 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988).....13

*State v. Curry*, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....34

*State v. Dunaway*, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237,  
749 P.2d 160 (1987).....26, 27

*State v. Foxhoven*, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) .....19, 20, 22

*State v. Garza-Villarreal*, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....26

*State v. Graciano*, 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013).....25

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....9

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....19, 22

*State v. Gunderson*, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....20, 21, 22

*State v. Haddock*, 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....24

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	10–11
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	18
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 184 Wn.2d 505, 358 P.3d 1167 (2015) .....	31–32
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) .....	26
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005) .....	13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	9
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	9, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 72, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	10, 18
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	24, 26

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Dove</i> , 196 Wn. App. 148, 381 P.3d 1280 (2016).....	31
---	----

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 92 Wn. App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998).....	24
<i>State v. Askham</i> , 120 Wn. App. 872, 86 P.3d 1224 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977) .....	10
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez</i> , 193 Wn. App. 683, 370 P.3d 989 (2016) .....	31
<i>State v. King</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002) .....	10
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	26
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987) .....	20
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	35–36
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980) .....	10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn. App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007) .....	11, 12, 15, 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a) .....	24
RCW 9.94A.525.....	23
RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	23
RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) .....	7

RCW 9.94A.589.....	24
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) .....	24
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	31
RCW 9A.52.010(2).....	11
RCW 9A.52.020.....	9, 27
RCW 9A.52.020(1)(b) .....	11, 23
RCW 10.01.160 .....	8, 37
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	31
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	32, 33, 27
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	38
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	36
RCW 26.50.110(4).....	23
RCW 70.48.130 .....	8

Court Rules

ER 404(b).....	19, 21
GR 34 .....	33, 37
GR 34(a)(3).....	37, 38
RAP 2.5(a)(2).....	11, 30
RAP 14.2.....	36, 38, 39
RAP 15.2.....	38
RAP 15.2(e) .....	38

RAP 15.2(f).....38, 39
